

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P. (C) No. 374 of 2016

With

W.P. (C) No. 228 of 2018

With

W.P. (C) No. 415 of 2016

A. Ingo Singh

....Petitioner

- Versus -

Union of India & 3 ors.

...Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

14.09.2023

[1] Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the petitioner in W.P. (C) No. 374 of 2016, submits that the impugned order is void ab initio as it is passed without jurisdiction.

[2] Mr. L. Sanjoy, learned counsel for the petitioner in W.P. (C) No. 228 of 2018 & W.P. (C) No. 415 of 2016, adopts the submission of Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the petitioner in W.P. (C) No. 374 of 2016.

[3] Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned DSGI, assisted by Mr. Nongdamba, learned counsel, seeks 2(two) weeks' time to file an additional affidavit and the same is sent for vetting.

[4] In the circumstances, list these cases on 03.10.2023.

[5] If the affidavit is not filed by the next date, matter will be heard on the available record.

JUDGE